
 
 

959 F.2d 716 (1992) 

LITTLE ROCK SCHOOL DISTRICT, Appellant, 
Anne Mitchell; Bob Moore; Pat Gee; Pat Rayburn; Mary J. Gage; North 
Little Rock Classroom Teachers Association; Pulaski Association of 
Classroom Teachers; Little Rock Classroom Teachers Association; 

Alexa Armstrong; Karlos Armstrong; Ed Bullington; Khayyam Davis; 
Janice Dent; John Harrison; Alvin Hudson; Tatia Hudson; Milton 

Jackson; Lorene Joshua; Leslie Joshua; Stacy Joshua; Wayne Joshua; 
Katherine Knight; Sara Matthews; Becky McKinney; Derrick Miles; 

Janice Miles; John M. Miles; NAACP; Joyce Person; Brian Taylor; Hilton 
Taylor; Parsha Taylor; Robert Willingham; Tonya Willingham, 

Intervenors, 
v. 

PULASKI COUNTY SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT # 1; North Little Rock 
School District; Leon Barnes; Sheryl Dunn; Mac Faulkner; Richard A. 

Giddings; Marianne Gosser; Don Hindman; Shirley Lowery; Bob Lyon; 
George A. McCrary; Bob Moore; Steve Morley; Buddy Raines; David 

Sain; Bob Stender; Dale Ward; John Ward; Judy Wear; Grainger 
Williams, Defendants, 

Philip E. Kaplan; Janet Pulliam; John Bilheimer; P.A. Hollingsworth, 
Appellees. 

LITTLE ROCK SCHOOL DISTRICT, Appellee, 
Anne Mitchell; Bob Moore; Pat Gee; Pat Rayburn; Mary J. Gage; North 
Little Rock Classroom Teachers Association; Pulaski Association of 
Classroom Teachers; Little Rock Classroom Teachers Association; 

Alexa Armstrong; Karlos Armstrong; Ed Bullington; Khayyam Davis; 
Janice Dent; John Harrison; Alvin Hudson; Tatia 717*717 Hudson; Milton 
Jackson; Lorene Joshua; Leslie Joshua; Stacy Joshua; Wayne Joshua; 

Katherine Knight; Sara Matthews; Becky McKinney; Derrick Miles; 
Janice Miles; John M. Miles; NAACP; Joyce Person; Brian Taylor; Hilton 

Taylor; Parsha Taylor; Robert Willingham; Tonya Willingham, 
Intervenors, 

v. 
PULASKI COUNTY SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT # 1; North Little Rock 
School District; Leon Barnes; Sheryl Dunn; Mac Faulkner; Richard A. 

Giddings; Marianne Gosser; Don Hindman; Shirley Lowery; Bob Lyon; 
George A. McCrary; Bob Moore; Steve Morley; Buddy Raines; David 

Sain; Bob Stender; Dale Ward; John Ward; Judy Wear; Grainger 

https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#p717
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#p717


 
 

Williams, Defendants, 
Philip E. Kaplan; Janet Pulliam; John Bilheimer; P.A. Hollingsworth, 

Appellants. 
LITTLE ROCK SCHOOL DISTRICT, Appellant, 

Anne Mitchell; Bob Moore; Pat Gee; Pat Rayburn; Mary J. Gage; North 
Little Rock Classroom Teachers Association; Pulaski Association of 
Classroom Teachers; Little Rock Classroom Teachers Association; 

Alexa Armstrong; Karlos Armstrong; Ed Bullington; Khayyam Davis; 
Janice Dent; John Harrison; Alvin Hudson; Tatia Hudson; Milton 

Jackson; Lorene Joshua; Leslie Joshua; Stacy Joshua; Wayne Joshua; 
Katherine Knight; Sara Matthews; Becky McKinney; Derrick Miles; 

Janice Miles; John M. Miles; NAACP; Joyce Person; Brian Taylor; Hilton 
Taylor; Parsha Taylor; Robert Willingham; Tonya Willingham, 

Intervenors, 
v. 

PULASKI COUNTY SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT # 1; North Little Rock 
School District; Leon Barnes; Sheryl Dunn; Mac Faulkner; Richard A. 

Giddings; Marianne Gosser; Don Hindman; Shirley Lowery; Bob Lyon; 
George A. McCrary; Bob Moore; Steve Morley; Buddy Raines; David 

Sain; Bob Stender; Dale Ward; John Ward; Judy Wear; Grainger 
Williams, Defendants, 

Philip E. Kaplan; Janet Pulliam; John Bilheimer; P.A. Hollingsworth, 
Appellees. 

Nos. 91-1638, 91-1648, and 91-2462. 

United States Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit. 

Submitted January 7, 1992. 
Decided March 23, 1992. 

718*718 Christopher J. Heller, Little Rock, Ark., argued, for appellant. 

Otis Henry Storey, III, Little Rock, Ark., argued (Lawrence J. Brady, on brief), for appellees. 

Before ARNOLD, Chief Judge, HEANEY, Senior Circuit Judge, and WOLLMAN, Circuit 
Judge. 

PER CURIAM. 

https://scholar.google.com/scholar?scidkt=9964544612861375189+16049621970067191175+9111165010814990480&as_sdt=2&hl=en
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#p718
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#p718


 
 
The Little Rock School District (LRSD) appeals from an order of the district court awarding 
the Kaplan group, attorneys for LRSD in school desegregation litigation, attorneys fees in 
the sum of $555,272.25 with interest at the rate of 6.62% per annum from February 6, 1991. 
The Kaplan group cross-appeals from this order. LRSD also appeals from an order of the 
district court awarding to the Kaplan group an additional sum of $25,562.93 with interest at 
6% from May 24, 1991 for its attorneys fees in this action. We affirm the district court's 
decision that the Kaplan group is entitled to additional attorneys fees for their services, but 
reduce the sum awarded to $241,714.59 with interest from February 6, 1991 at 6.62%. We 
also affirm the district court's award to the Kaplan group for fees received by them in the 
district court for prosecuting this action in the sum of $25,562.93 with interest at 6% from 
May 24, 1991. 

719*719 BACKGROUND 

It is agreed by all that the Kaplan group entered into a contract with LRSD on October 8, 
1982 to represent the school district in school desegregation litigation. The contract set forth 
the hourly rates that various members of the Kaplan group were to be paid for their 
services. It noted that these rates were less than the rate regularly charged to their clients, 
and it stated that the rates were to be adjusted annually to the satisfaction of LRSD and the 
Kaplan group. A request to increase hourly fees was approved by LRSD in mid-1984. No 
further requests to increase the hourly fees were approved. The Kaplan group was 
dismissed by LRSD in December 1987. The total fee paid to the Kaplan group from the date 
of employment to termination was $868,829.91. 

There was an understanding between LRSD and the Kaplan group at the time of 
termination that an application would be made to the United States District Court for 
attorneys fees for services rendered to the Board by the Kaplan group on the basis of 
prevailing rates and that the Kaplan group would continue to represent LRSD in making the 
application. Pursuant to this understanding, the Kaplan group filed an application for 
attorneys fees with the district court. An evidentiary hearing was held. Based on the 
evidence produced, the court found that LRSD was a prevailing party, that the parties had 
agreed that LRSD would prosecute fee petitions at the Kaplan group's full prevailing rates, 
and that LRSD would pay the Kaplan group the difference between their billed rates and the 
proceeds of any attorneys fees award.[1] The court further found that the parties had 
modified their agreement in 1987 to provide that the Kaplan group and LRSD would split 
evenly any award made by the court. The court found that the appropriate fee was 
$1,110,544.50 and that the Kaplan group should receive one-half of that sum, or 
$555,272.25.[2] 

On appeal, LRSD contends that the district court erred in (1) awarding attorneys fees 
without explaining its reasons for the fee award; (2) holding that the original contract 
between the parties required LRSD to pay the Kaplan group the difference between the 
rates set forth in the contract and their "normal rates" from the proceeds of any attorneys 
fees award; and (3) holding that the parties modified their agreement to require that any 
attorneys fees recovered by LRSD be shared equally with the Kaplan group. 

https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#p719
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#p719
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#[1]
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#[2]


 
 

Size of Fee Award 

We do not believe that the district court erred in determining that the total fee should be 
$1,110,544.50. It is undisputed that the compensable hours were accurately reported by the 
Kaplan group. The LRSD does not question the district court's findings as to the Kaplan 
group's prevailing rates in 1984 and 1988, and the Kaplan group does not contest the 
district court's decision to reduce compensable hours by ten percent to reflect that the 
Kaplan group was not wholly successful in its action. 

Rather, LRSD argues that the district court did not adequately explain why it did not 
consider several factors which would require a lower fee award. First, LRSD states that the 
court should have given greater weight to the fact that the Kaplan group failed to achieve 
one of the most important goals of the litigation, consolidation of three Pulaski County 
school districts. See Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist., 778 
F.2d 720*720 404, 434 (8th Cir.1985) (en banc), cert. denied 476 U.S. 1186, 106 S.Ct. 2926, 
91 L.Ed.2d 554 (1986). LRSD also claims that the court should have given greater weight to 
the fact that the contract between LRSD and the Kaplan group allowed the Kaplan group to 
amass many billable hours without any significant risk of monetary loss, and allowed the 
Kaplan group to have the use of the money for several years. 

We reject LRSD's arguments. The district court's determination of the appropriate attorneys 
fees was neither clearly erroneous nor an abuse of discretion. The award was based on the 
compensable hours and prevailing rates as of 1984 and 1988. No additional fee was 
awarded for the difficulty of the case or any other factor. The court's lodestar award was 
presumptively a reasonable fee. Hendrickson v. Branstad, 934 F.2d 158, 162 (8th Cir.1991). 
Perhaps the district court could have articulated its reasons for the award more 
thoroughly, see Jenkins v. Missouri, 838 F.2d 260, 264 (8th Cir.), cert. denied 488 U.S. 889, 
109 S.Ct. 221, 102 L.Ed.2d 212 (1988), but its reasons were sufficiently explained. It is true, 
of course, that the Kaplan group did not achieve consolidation, but it did achieve a broadly 
based desegregation decree which this court found would achieve substantial equality of 
education opportunity for all students in Pulaski County. See Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. 
Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist., 921 F.2d 1371, 1377 (8th Cir. 1990) (reviewing history of 
case). Moreover, the district court did consider the Kaplan group's failure to secure total 
success when it reduced the group's compensable hours by ten percent. Although we 
acknowledge that fees were paid to the Kaplan group during the pendency of the case, it is 
also true that the original fee agreement called for annual adjustments which were not 
always made, and the Kaplan group had to wait from December of 1987 to May of 1991 to 
be assured of its fee. 

Agreement to Pay Kaplan Group the Excess of a Fee 
Award if LRSD Achieved Prevailing Party Status 

LRSD argues that the district court erred when it found that a contract existed between 
LRSD and the Kaplan group, and that contract 

https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=4580304250033369168&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=4580304250033369168&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#p720
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#p720
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=4580304250033369168&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?about=984679827987093420&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?about=984679827987093420&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=7466090258559549728&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=13660259829724040688&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=8399369240255725386&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=8399369240255725386&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006


 
 
provided that the Kaplan Group would bill at reduced hourly rates and LRSD would pay 
such rates as billed: however, in the event LRSD achieved "prevailing party status", LRSD 
would prosecute fee petitions at the attorneys' full rates and pay the attorneys the difference 
between their billed rates and their full normal rates from the proceeds of any attorneys' fee 
award. 

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist., No. LR-C-82-866, slip op. at 2, 
1991 WL 255004 (Feb. 6, 1991). As the following chronology shows, the district court's 
conclusion is supported by the evidence in the record. 

On May 27, 1982, LRSD and the Kaplan group entered into a written agreement employing 
the Kaplan group to seek an interdistrict desegregation remedy. The agreement set forth 
the hourly fees that various members of the group were to receive, provided that the hourly 
fees were to be good for one contract year and were to be renegotiated annually to the 
satisfaction of LRSD and the Kaplan group. On June 12, 1984, the Kaplan group requested 
and received an increase in hourly rates. On August 8 of the same year, attorney Philip 
Kaplan of the Kaplan group wrote the following letter to the superintendent of schools: 

This letter is to request an increase in the attorneys' fees set forth in our original contract 
dated October, 1982. Those rates were applicable for a one year period of time and were 
considerably below the normal and regular rate charged by any of the four lawyers involved 
in the case. 
Some eight months after expiration of that agreement, we find that we must ask for an 
increase in rates. These new rates are still considerably below the regular hourly rate 
charged by any of us to our regular clients and considerably below the rate being paid by 
the other school districts. These reduced rates reflect our continued commitment to 
public 721*721 interest aspects of the litigation set forth in our original proposal. The 
requested rates are as follows: 
  Philip E. Kaplan         $85.00 

  P.A. Hollingsworth        85.00 

  John M. Bilheimer         75.00 

  Janet L. Pulliam          70.00 

  Others Lawyers            55.00 

  Law Clerks & Paralegals   25.00 

We would appreciate your bringing this matter to the Board for consideration at their next 
board meeting. Hopefully, the new rates would go into effect July 1, 1984, and will be 
applicable for a period of one year. 

On December 14, 1984, LRSD, through the Kaplan group, submitted a motion to the district 
court for an award of attorneys fees. The fee application was consistent with the August 8 
letter and was based on "the prevailing rate in Little Rock for attorneys with comparable 
experience." The court did not take action on the fee petition until 1987. 

On September 15, 1987, the Kaplan group wrote to the chief administrator of LRSD stating 
that the district court was now ready to consider the question of attorneys fees and 

https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#p721
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#p721


 
 
requesting that any fee approved be shared equally with LRSD. A copy of this letter was 
furnished to the superintendent of schools. 

On October 22, 1987, the superintendent made the following recommendation to the board: 

I have studied the issue of attorneys fees paid to the District's legal counsel on the 
desegregation lawsuit. I recognize that Mr. Kaplan, Mr. Hollingsworth, Mr. Bilheimer, and 
Ms. Pulliam have provided legal services to the District at a reduced hourly rate since the 
inception of the desegregation litigation in 1982. In addition, I recognize that the fees paid 
by the Little Rock School District for legal counsel in this case are below the fees paid by 
the other parties in the case. Conversely, I am mindful that whatever fees are paid for legal 
counsel are funds which are entrusted to the District by the public and must be administered 
with prudence. 
Keeping in mind the responsibility of fairness to those with whom the District does business 
while at the same time managing District funds with restraint and discretion, I recommend 
that Mr. Kaplan, Mr. Hollingsworth, Mr. Bilheimer, and Ms. Pulliam be paid on a pro rata 
share only where fees recovered by court order are in excess of the total amount paid by 
the District. 

The board adopted the superintendent's recommendation on October 29, 1987 by a vote of 
five to one. By this time relations between the Kaplan group and the board had deteriorated. 
The board asked the court to approve substitution of counsel, and on December 28, 1987, 
the district court approved the substitution of counsel for reasons of "irreconcilable 
differences." It noted, however, that "the LRSD has requested that [the Kaplan group] 
continue to represent LRSD on the sole issue of attorneys' fees, and current counsel have 
agreed." Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist., No. LR-C-82-866, slip 
op. at 1, 1991 WL 255004 (Dec. 28, 1987). Rather than withdraw, the Kaplan group did 
continue to represent LRSD on the attorneys fees issue, and subsequent to the vote of the 
board the Kaplan group submitted a fee application to the court. 

After a hearing, the district court found that the parties had at a point in time agreed to 
modify the 1982 agreement so as to give the Kaplan group the difference between the fee 
allowed by the court and the amount paid prior to such allowance by LRSD. LRSD argues 
that the Kaplan group never approved this modification and that the Board's action of 
October 29, 1987 was simply an offer that was never accepted by the Kaplan group. The 
district court, however, found that the contract had been modified by the parties, and we 
cannot say this finding was clearly erroneous. There is evidence in the record, primarily the 
testimony of the president of the board at the time the fee agreement was signed, that the 
parties intended this result from the beginning. Moreover, we think it clear that LRSD, by a 
five to one vote of its board, voted to have the Kaplan group submit a fee application to the 
district 722*722 court at prevailing rates, and decided that it would retain an amount from the 
award equal to the sum it had paid the Kaplan group and pay the balance to the Kaplan 
group. 

https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#p722
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#p722


 
 

Fifty/Fifty Split of Fee Award Between LRSD and the 
Kaplan Group 

The district court found that the contract had been modified a second time to provide that 
any fee award should be evenly split between the parties, and thus the Kaplan group was 
entitled to a judgment in the sum of $555,272. We believe this finding is clearly erroneous 
and contrary to law. 

According to the Kaplan group, the superintendent of LRSD agreed to a fifty/fifty split of the 
fee award. Even if we assume that the superintendent of schools agreed to this change, we 
find no evidence to support a finding that the board ratified the superintendent's action. 
LRSD never ratified the fifty/fifty modification by "accepting the services with full knowledge 
of [an unauthorized contract]." Beckley-Cardy Co., Inc. v. West Point Special Sch. Dist. No. 
3, 209 Ark. 792, 192 S.W.2d 540, 543 (1946) (citing cases). See also Responsive 
Environments Corp. v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist., 366 F.Supp. 241, 243 
(E.D.Ark.1973) (no legal contract found where contract in question never approved or 
sanctioned by school board). Instead, the board specifically rejected the fifty/fifty proposal 
and affirmed its intention to pay the Kaplan group whatever was left after LRSD had 
reimbursed itself for monies it had already paid to the Kaplan group. 

The Kaplan group argues, however, that the district court's decision can be supported on an 
estoppel theory, the theory being that the superintendent agreed to the Kaplan group's 
proposal for a fifty/fifty split and subsequently told the Kaplan group that the board had also 
agreed to the fifty/fifty split. Even if one assumes that a board of education in appropriate 
circumstances could be estopped by the superintendent's representation, we cannot find 
sufficient evidence of estoppel here. The board's action rejecting the fifty/fifty split was 
spread on the record of the board's minutes. The Kaplan group had access to this public 
record. 

Moreover, the majority of work done by the Kaplan group was before the purported fifty/fifty 
agreement, and the group represented the board for only two months after the October 29, 
1987 board meeting, so the detriment to the group was insignificant at best. In sum, there is 
insufficient evidence to support a conclusion that the Kaplan group changed its position in 
reliance on the superintendent's report that the board had accepted their 
proposal. See Christmas v. Raley, 260 Ark. 150, 539 S.W.2d 405, 410 (1976) (party 
claiming estoppel must prove he has changed his position to his detriment). 

CONCLUSION 

We find no merit to the parties' further contentions. We thus affirm the judgment of the 
district court that a total fee of $1,110,544.50 was appropriate. We also affirm the district 
court's finding that the original fee agreement was modified to provide that the Kaplan group 
would receive the difference between the fee awarded by the court ($1,110,544.50) and the 
fee paid by the board ($868,829.91), or $241,714.59, together with interest from February 6, 

https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?about=1529877534866410858&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?about=1529877534866410858&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=7483157239544470315&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=7483157239544470315&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=7483157239544470315&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=15900027596640150046&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006


 
 
1991 at 6.62%. We finally affirm the district court's award of the sum of $25,562.93 with 
interest at the rate of 6% from May 24, 1991 for attorneys fees incurred by the Kaplan group 
in the district court. Each party to this appeal will bear its own costs and attorneys fees. 

[1] LRSD filed its initial motion for attorneys' fees as a prevailing party on December 4, 1984. Supplemental requests 
were made on January 15, 1985 and August 1, 1988. The latter petition states that the hourly rates initially agreed to 
"were changed by agreement between counsel and client with the understanding that LRSD and counsel would seek 
an award of fees from other parties in the case at normal rates if LRSD were to be a prevailing party in this case." 

[2] While the fee dispute was pending, LRSD entered into a comprehensive settlement with the State of Arkansas 
and other parties to the desegregation dispute. The settlement agreement provided: 

LRSD agrees to make no additional claims for attorneys' fees and to hold the State, PCSSD and NLRSD harmless for 
all pending LRSD claims for attorneys' fees against the state, PCSSD and NLRSD. 

 

https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#r[1]
https://scholar.google.com/scholar_case?case=5594091899051977948&q=959+F.2d+716&hl=en&as_sdt=80000006#r[2]

	LITTLE ROCK SCHOOL DISTRICT, Appellant, Anne Mitchell; Bob Moore; Pat Gee; Pat Rayburn; Mary J. Gage; North Little Rock Classroom Teachers Association; Pulaski Association of Classroom Teachers; Little Rock Classroom Teachers Association; Alexa Armstr...
	719*719 BACKGROUND
	Size of Fee Award
	Agreement to Pay Kaplan Group the Excess of a Fee Award if LRSD Achieved Prevailing Party Status
	Fifty/Fifty Split of Fee Award Between LRSD and the Kaplan Group
	CONCLUSION

